RATIONAL RAILROAD ADJUSTMENT BOARD
Avard umber 23178
THIRD DIVISION Docket Number (L-23082
John J. Mikrut, Jr., Referee

(Brot herhood of Railway, Airline and Steemship Clerks,
E Preight Handl ers, Express and Station Employes
(

-

PARTTES TO DISPUTE:

The Chesapeake and Chi 0 Raeilway Company

STATEMENT OF CLAIM: Claim of the System Committee of the Brotherhood
(CL-8813) that:

(a) The Carrier violated Rule 27 and others of the Clerks'
Agreenent when asa result of investigation t hey arbitrarily foumd C erk
Joseph Crawford at fault for an altercation that oc on June 20,
1975 and did t hen assess discipline of thirty (30) 0dYS aetual suspension.

(b) Claimant Crawford's record be mede cl ear of diseipline
entry and that he be compensated for all wages lost as a result of the
Carrier's arbitrary actions.

OPINION OF BOARD: On June 20, 1975, Claimant was assigned as an Operator
on the 4:00 P.M, t 0 Midnight shift at Carrier's Plymouth
Yard of fi ce, Plymouth, Michigan., Atapproximately 6:45P. M on sai d evening,
Claimant wasinvol ved in an altercation with a co-vorker, the Conductor of-a
2:30 PJM,. yard job, on Oarrier property and while the two (2) men were still
on duty. As a result of said altercation, pursuant to an investigation of
the matter, the Conductor was dismissed from service and Claimant Was issued
8 thtik;et y (30) day suspension without pay for violation of Carrier Rules 801
and .

Organization contends that *(I)uasmueh asClaimant,..vas not
specifical |y charged with viol ation of Rules 80L and 802,,...Carrier erred
in assessing discipline based on these rules.” Further on this same point,
Organization nai nt ai ns t hat Carrier's "strict interpretation” of said rules
precl udes any def ense whatsoever on the part of an employe when he is phys-
ically attacked by another employe. Accordingto Organization, Carrier's
position, " stand and accept punishment or el se you shall be guilty of a
rul e violation -- isasinineand shoul d Dot be tolerated.”

In addition to the foregoi ng, Organization further argues that
Claimant was not t he initiator in thi s incident and, while he may have dir-
ected tvo (2)vords of profanity toward the Conductor, such language was
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not hi ng nore than "shop talk," and was i n reaction &e t he Conductor'sinitial
verbal berating of the Claimant., Furthermore, Organization contends that,
after Claiment was attacked by the Conductor, any physical actions whiech

he (Claimant) may have engaged in were merely in reaction to Conductor's
physical assault upon Claimant and were undertaken in “self-defenseto fore-
stall personsl injury.”

I n summary of its position, Organization naintains that Claimant
was "not 8tfaultforthe alterecation” as chargedby Carrier and, insofar as
t he conductorvas the Initiator of the incident and Claiment's actions were
merely in self-defense, the thirty (30) day suspension which has been as-
sessed by Carrier was both arbitrary and capricious and was, t herefore,
improper i n accordance with Rul e 27.

Carrier's position in this instant dispute 1s predicated upon
t he following contentions:

1. Claimant used wvulgar, profane and
abusive language towards COonductor;

2., Claimant had an opportunity to awvoid
t he confrontation, but elected to
repeat his vulgar, profane and abu-
sive remarks and proceedad from the
rear of his desk towards (the) Con-
ductor;

3. Claimant openly adnmitted his gullt
in connection with the foregoi ng
on numerous occasions in the rewd
and the Petitioner never took
exception throughout the handling
of this case on the property to
this basic fact;

4. The charges were spedflc. Claimant
was foumd guilty as charged for his
responsibility im bei ng at fault for
the altercation, diseipline was pro-
perly assessed, and there was no
violation of Rul e 27(a);

5. The facts of rewd fully sapport t he
di sci pl i ne assessed, which was extremely
[ enient in Ydight of the seriousness of
of the incident, and the decision
rendered was meither arbitrary nor
capriclous;



Avar d Number 23178 Page 3
Docket Nunber CL-23082

6. Awards of the Third Division, Nati onal
Railroad Adjustment Board,ful |y sup-
ports the Carrier's positionin this
case (See: Awds,No.19433,19538,

20867, 21068, 21116, 21226 and
21299; al so First Division Awd.
No. 14690 and 19402; and Fourth
Di vi si on Awd. Ko. 978).

The Board has carefully read and studied the vol um nous recordin
this dispute and finds that the Organization's position must berej ected.
The rationals for this determination is asfoll ows:

First, the Organization's argument regardi ng Carxrier's all eged
error in sssessing discipline based Upon Rules 801 and 802 is without merit
because: (1) the statement of Charges clearly reflects that Claimnt's
conduct in relation to said Rules violation was the issue which was to be
investigated at the Jume 25 1975 hearing (Award 21068); (2) Claimant
acknowledged at said hearing that he was “properly notified of these charges”
(Tr. p. 2); and (3)Carrier's application of said rul es does not restriet
an employe's reacti on in a physical attack to the rigidly psssive manner
suchas Organization suggests, but does al | ow certai n direet, def ensive
reactions, if justified and if i n accord W th commonly accepted principles
which have been established for consideration im such situations.

next to the nerits portion of this dispute, despite the
Organi zation's skillful attenpts to minimize Claimant's role in the alter-
cation on the evening of June 20, 1975, and despite the fact that the
Conductor was the prime instigator of the incident 1tself, the record also
shows that Claimant's actions clearly caused the incident, which began
merely as an assault of words, to escal ate into the physical altercation
which resulted. Tn this regard, the record shows that afterthe Conductor
had unleashed his verbal tirade upon Claimant, he had already turmed
around and was leaving Claimant's of fi ce when Claimant nade his abusive
remar kt ot he Comductor. At that point, the Conductor turned around,
walked back toward C ai nant and asked, "What did you say, vhat did you
call me?" In a nost obligi ng menner, Claimant reiterated the remark and,
thereupon, the two (2) nen rushed at each other, and the ensuing braw
resul ted.

Gven the above set of facts, there is every Indication that the
physical al tercation of June 20, 1975, woul d not have occurred had Claimant
not made his abusive remarktot he Conductoror had he not reiterated said
remark when questioned by the Conductor. Thus, instead of attenpting to
diffuse an already highly volatile situation, Caimnt's statements to-
gether with his obvious challenging deportment had an opposite effect in
that t hey exacerbated t he confrontation.
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Ref er ee Sickles, i n previously cited Award 21068,1n
8 case involving a fact situation whichclosely parallels that which is
i nvol ved herein, addressed the i ssue of the "dual respomsibility of
participants i n 8 physical altercation" and concluded as follows:

(W)ithout undul y burdeningthis
document With a | engthy recitation
of the pertinent evidence of record,
ve 8re inclined to find that the
actions of both employes shoved a
willingness to engage in rather
sever e conduct W Wwas clear
contrary to the best interests

of their employer. In ﬂF
instance such as ithe one here
under review, it is safe to
That one of the parties Tar ﬂted

the spark. But, it 18 eqQua

safa to state t &8
restore
a4 BeNSe the matter
are 1t became totally uncon-
troliable (Emphasis by Board),

This Board finds that Referee Sickles' comments have particular
rel evance to this instant dispute, and for this reason this Board concludes

that Claimant was guilty of the Infraction as eharged and that the penalty
vhi chvas assessed was peither arbitrary nor capricious, and, therefore,
shall remain undisturbed.

FINDINGS: The T™hird Division of the Adjustment Board, upon the vhol e
record and all theevi dence, finds and holds:
That t he parties waived oral hearing;

That the Carri er and the Employes involved in this di spute
are respectively Carrier and Employes within the meaning of the Railway
Iabor Act, as approved June 21, 193k4;

That this Division of the Adjustment Board has Jurisdiction
over the di spute involved herein; and
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™at t he Agreement W88 not violatad,
A WA R D

Claim denied,

NATIONAL RATLROAD ADJUS™ERT BOARD
By Order of Third Division

ATTEST: *
Executive Secretary

Dated at Chicago, Illinois, this 18th day or February 1981.



